results of operations or financial position. Please see “Reorganization and S Corporation Status—Reorganization” for a
further description of the reorganization as well as of the terms of the merger agreement.

   You should read this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information together with the other
information contained in this prospectus, including “Reorganization and S Corporation Status,” “Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” our audited consolidated financial
statements and the notes thereto, including Note 3—Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited), and our unaudited
interim consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, including Note 2—Pro Forma Financial Information.

16

Edgar Filing: COHEN & STEERS INC - Form S-1/A

32

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Historical
Year Ended
December 31,

2003 Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Year Ended
December 31,

2003

Historical
Three Months

Ended
March 31,
2004 Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
March 31,
2004

($ in thousands, except per share data) ($ in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue
   Investment advisory and
   administration fees $ 51,608 $ 51,608 $ 19,729 $ 19,729
   Distribution, portfolio consulting
   and other revenue 7,454 7,454 3,117 3,117

   Investment banking fees 11,279 11,279 4,463 4,463

Total revenue 70,341 70,341 27,309 27,309

Expenses
   Employee compensation and
   benefits 37,193 37,193 8,980 8,980

   General and administrative 8,007 8,007 2,757 2,757
   Distribution and service fee
   expenses 9,190 9,190 4,195 4,195
   Amortization, deferred
   commissions 3,077 3,077 1,057 1,057

   Depreciation and amortization 1,002 1,002 281 281

Total operating expenses 58,469 58,469 17,270 17,270

Operating income 11,872 11,872 10,039 10,039

Non-operating income 279 279 59 59

Income before income taxes 12,151 12,151 10,098 10,098

   Income taxes 100 5,003(a) 5,103 767 3,474(a) 4,241

Net income $ 12,051 $ (5,003) $ 7,048 $ 9,331 $ (3,474) $ 5,857

Earning per share
   Net income per share—basic and
   diluted $ 0.45 $ 0.26 $ 0.35 $ 0.22
   Weighted average shares
   outstanding—basic and diluted 26,700,000 26,700,000 26,700,000 26,700,000

(a) Gives effect to additional income taxes which would have been payable if we had been a C corporation instead of an S corporation, based on an estimated
combined effective tax rate of 42%.

17

Edgar Filing: COHEN & STEERS INC - Form S-1/A

33

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

Historical
March 31,
2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

March 31,
2004

($ in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,574 $ 8,574
   Accounts receivable 10,818 10,818
   Marketable securities available-for-sale 7,390 7,390
   Due from affiliates 889 889
   Income tax refunds receivable 398 398
   Deferred income tax asset — 28,941 (a)(f) 28,941
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,962 1,962

   Total current assets 30,031 28,941 58,972
Property and equipment—net 3,082 3,082
Other assets 6,814  (f) 6,814

   Total $ 39,927 $ 28,941 $ 68,868

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
   Accrued expenses and compensation $ 13,423 (1,870)(b) $ 11,553
   Current portion of long-term debt and obligations under
   capital leases 132 132
   Deferred income tax liability 136 518 (c) 654
   Other current liabilities 728 14,000 (d) 14,728

   Total current liabilities 14,419 12,648 27,067

Long-term liabilities:
   Bank line of credit 4,584 4,584
   Long-term debt 1,632 1,632
   Obligations under capital leases and other long-term
   liabilities 108 108

   Total long-term liabilities 6,324 6,324

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock 267 267
   Additional paid-in capital 3,692 68,904 (e) 72,596
   Retained earnings (deficit) 13,026 28,941 (a)(f) (39,585)

1,870 (b)
(518)(c)

(14,000)(d)
(68,904)(e)(f)

   Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,199 2,199

Edgar Filing: COHEN & STEERS INC - Form S-1/A

34

   Total stockholders' equity 19,184 16,293 35,477

   Total $ 39,927 $ 28,941 $ 68,868

(a) Gives effect to the deferred income tax asset and corresponding deferred income tax benefit resulting from the termination of our existing SAR plan and the
grant of restricted stock units on the date of the consummation of this offering as if these events had occurred on March 31, 2004.

(b) Gives effect to the reversal of the liability related to our existing SAR plan accrued as of March 31, 2004 and the corresponding effect on retained earnings.
(c) Gives effect to the revocation of our S corporation election and the recognition of the additional net deferred tax liability and corresponding deferred income

[…]

Edgar Filing: COHEN & STEERS INC - Form S-1/A

59

DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial
public offering price per share of our common stock and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock
after this offering.

   As of March 31, 2004, our net tangible book value was $19.2 million, or $0.72 per share. Net tangible book value
per share represents total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities, divided by the number
of shares of our common stock outstanding.

   After giving effect to our sale of 7,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering, at an assumed initial public
offering price of $14.00 per share and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts, commissions and offering
expenses, our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2004 would have been $112.3 million, or $3.28 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $2.56 per
share and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value to new investors of $10.72 per share.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering per share $ 14.00
   Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2004 $ 0.72
   Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to
   new investors 2.56

Net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 3.28

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 10.72

33

Edgar Filing: COHEN & STEERS INC - Form S-1/A

60

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following tables present selected consolidated financial data as of the dates and for the periods indicated. We
derived the consolidated statement of financial condition data as of December 31, 2002 and 2003 and the consolidated
statement of income data for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2003 from our consolidated
financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche LLP which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   We derived the consolidated statement of financial condition data as of December 31, 1999, 2000 and 2001 and